SP1 Surge Protective Device
Installation & Operation
Instruction Manual
IM01005036E
Rev. 4
1.0	 Introduction
This manual describes how to install a Surge
Protective Device (SPD) in parallel (shunt)

disconnect the SPD during a high-pot test will
result in damage to the SPD.
1.2	 Catalog Numbering System
	 For more information visit: www.Eaton.com
Voltage Code
240S = 120/240V single split-phase (3W)
208Y = 120/208 wye (4W+G)
480Y = 277/480 wye (4W+G)
600Y = 347/600Y wye (4W+G)
600D = 600 delta (3W+G)
Series
SP1-
240D = 240 delta (3W+G)
480D = 480 delta (3W+G)
Page 2	 Eaton
Figure 2-2. Conduit Installation
2.1.2	 Wall Mounting
Mount the SPD directly on a wall using the
SPD’s optional brackets and DIN as follows:
1.	 Screw the wall bracket provided to the wall or
other mounting surface using two #10 screws
of the appropriate type (not provided) with the
large hole in the bracket at the top.
2.	 Thread the lead wires from the SPD through
the large hole and insert the integrated hub
into the large hole with the hub pointed
upwards.
3.	 Use the locknut (provided) to secure the SPD
hub to the bracket.
2.1.3	 For DIN rail mounting
1.	 Snap the DIN rail clip (provided) into the two
smallest holes in the mounting bracket (pro-
vided).
2.	 Thread the lead wires from the SPD through
the large hole in the bracket and insert the
integrated hub into the large hole.
3.	 Use the locknut (provided) to secure the SPD
hub to the bracket.
4.	 Snap the SPD and bracket to the DIN rail (not
provided) with the hub pointed upwards.
Figure 2-3.  Wall Mounting Using
Internal Mounting Holes
2.0	 Installation
Refer to Section 1.2 and look at the label on the
SPD to verify that the SPD’s voltage rating and
wiring configuration matches that of the electri-
cal system. Use an AC voltmeter to measure the
system’s line voltage to ensure that the correct
model of SPD is being installed. Damage to the
SPD may result if it is connected to an electrical
system of a higher voltage or different wiring
configuration.
2.1	 Mounting
The SPD can be mounted directly to the
electrical panel, or to a wall or din-rail with the
addition of an optional mounting kit, Catalog
number SP1DINRAILKIT.
IMPORTANT!
•	 Choose a mounting location for the SPD that
provides the shortest and straightest pos-
sible wiring (lead length) from the SPD to the
electrical system connections. Excessive lead
length and sharp bends will degrade SPD
performance.
•	 If the electrical system uses an isolated
ground, the SPD must be isolated from ground
using insulated conduit fittings.
•	 When using conduit, avoid using 90° elbows
and keep the conduit run as short and straight
as possible.
2.1.1	 Conduit Installation
Mount the SPD directly to the electrical panel
using a 1/2” locknut as shown in Figure 2-1.